

**TENANT ASSOCIATION
BRIEF ON
JURISDICTIONAL ISSUES**

**BEFORE
THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF THOUSAND OAKS**

IN RE RANCH MOBILE HOME PARK

RENT ADJUSTMENT COMMISSION • APPLICATION NO. RA-2010-02

**APPEAL BRIEF OF ASSOCIATION OF RANCH
TENANTS ON JURISDICTIONAL ISSUES**

HORVITZ & LEVY LLP
DAVID S. ETTINGER (BAR NO. 93800)
JOHN A. TAYLOR, JR. (BAR NO. 129333)
15760 VENTURA BOULEVARD, 18TH FLOOR
ENCINO, CALIFORNIA 91436-3000
(818) 995-0800 • FAX: (818) 995-3157

CHANDRA GEHRI SPENCER
A PROFESSIONAL LAW CORPORATION
CHANDRA GEHRI SPENCER (BAR NO. 184010)
2624 TOWNSGATE ROAD, SUITE 330
WESTLAKE VILLAGE, CALIFORNIA 91361
(213) 631-8331 • FAX: (888) 422-8027

CALIFORNIA RURAL LEGAL ASSISTANCE, INC.

RON KURLAENDER (BAR NO. 249838)
EILEEN MCCARTHY (BAR NO. 99937)
338 SOUTH A STREET
OXNARD, CALIFORNIA 93030-5805
(805) 483-8083 • FAX: (805) 483-0535

ILENE J. JACOBS (BAR NO. 126812)
511 D STREET, P.O. BOX 2600
MARYSVILLE, CALIFORNIA 95901-5525
(530) 742-7235 • FAX: (530) 741-0854

ATTORNEYS FOR
ASSOCIATION OF RANCH TENANTS

CITY CLERK DEPARTMENT
CITY OF THOUSAND OAKS

2011 MAY 11 PM 5:36

1:59
RK

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. The parties.	4
B. In exchange for rezoning and development fee waivers, Ranch's owner accepts limitations on future rent increases.....	4
C. The City enacts a rent stabilization program, but after concluding it does not apply to Ranch, enacts Resolution 84-037 to govern future rent increases at the park.	6
D. In 1986 and again in 2000, the City affirms that rent increases at Ranch are governed by Resolution 84-037, not by the Mobile Home Rent Stabilization Ordinance.....	7
E. Through 2010, the City continues to represent to the public and to the State that Ranch is governed by Resolution 84-037.	8
F. Ranch's owner applies for a 500 percent rent increase under the Mobile Home Rent Stabilization Ordinance.....	10
G. The RAC grants a nearly 250 percent rent increase under the Mobile Home Rent Stabilization Ordinance despite Tenants' objections that the RAC has no jurisdiction over Ranch.	10
LEGAL ARGUMENT	12
I. RESOLUTION NO. RAC 09-2011 IS NULL AND VOID FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION.	12

A.	The RAC had no jurisdiction to determine rent increases at Ranch because such increases are governed exclusively by City Council Resolution 84-037.....	12
B.	The Rent Stabilization Ordinance does not “trump” Resolution 84-037.....	14
C.	The City is estopped from applying the Ordinance to Ranch rather than Resolution 84-037.....	17
D.	The RAC could not disregard Resolution 84-037 based on staff’s representation that the resolution might theoretically be subject to constitutional challenge.....	22
II.	RANCH’S OWNER HAS GIVEN NO VALID BASIS FOR IGNORING RESOLUTION 84-037.....	25
A.	Ranch owner’s challenge to the validity of Resolution 84-037 is both untimely and substantively without merit.....	25
B.	The Government Code does not impose any 30-year “sunset” on Resolution 84-037.....	29
	CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Case v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1963) 218 Cal.App.2d 36	27
<i>City of Lodi v. Randtron</i> (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 337	12
<i>City of Long Beach v. Mansell</i> (1970) 3 Cal.3d 462	18, 19, 20
<i>City of Sausalito v. County of Marin</i> (1970) 12 Cal.App.3d 550	26, 27, 28
<i>Colony Cove Properties, LLC v. City of Carson</i> (9th Cir. Mar. 28, 2011, No. 09-57039) __ F.3d __ [2011 WL 1108226]	23
<i>Concerned Citizens of Palm Desert, Inc. v. Board of Supervisors</i> (1974) 38 Cal.App.3d 257	26
<i>Essick v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1950) 34 Cal.2d 614	27
<i>Evans v. Department of Motor Vehicles</i> (1994) 21 Cal.App.4th 958	12
<i>Guggenheim v. City of Goleta</i> (9th Cir. Dec. 22, 2010, No. 06-56306) __ F.3d __ [2010 WL 5174984]	23, 24
<i>Hawkins v. County of Marin</i> (1976) 54 Cal.App.3d 586	27
<i>Lockyer v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 1055	24, 25

<i>Millbrae Assn. for Residential Survival v. City of Millbrae</i> (1968) 262 Cal.App.2d 222.....	26
<i>Scrutton v. County of Sacramento</i> (1969) 275 Cal.App.2d 412.....	27

Statutes

Code of Civil Procedure

§ 1094.5, subd. (b).....	13
--------------------------	----

Evidence Code

§ 623.....	17
------------	----

Government Code

§ 65009, subd. (c).....	26
§ 65915, subd. (f).....	30

Thousand Oaks Municipal Code

§ 5-25.01.....	21
§ 5-25.03, subd. (c).....	13
§ 5-25.12, subs. (b) & (c).....	15
§ 9-10.501.....	31
§ 9-10.508, subd. (a).....	31

Miscellaneous

13 Witkin, Summary of Cal. Law (10th ed. 2005)

Equity

§ 199.....	18
§ 200.....	18

9 Miller & Starr, Cal. Real Estate (3d ed. 2007)

§ 25:9.....	26
§ 25:37.....	30
